
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Acquisition of Managed Services for Oracle ERP (EBS) 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-08-2024 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: Version upgrade and Acquisition of Managed 

Services for Oracle ERP (EBS). 

 

 TENDER VALUE: Sapphire Consulting Services (Pvt.) Ltd - Rs. 54,404,700.00 and 

Rs 42,000.00 per man day 

         

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD:  

Version up-gradation Within 04 months from the date of PO 

Support services (02 years) Shall be started within 30 days from the date of 
PO 

 

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL  PROCUREMENT 

PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: Date: 15.05.2024, PPRA’S Reference No:TS539548E 
 

         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: Jang & The Nation, Dated: 16.05.2024  
             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 



 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 06.06.2024 at 11:30 AM  

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes /No 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: The tender was published on PPRA 

EPAD System. Bidders have downloaded the bid documents from PPRA EPAD 
System free of cost. 

 

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING, 

NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Administrative & Financial approval 

accorded by President/CEO ZTBL 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED  FOR 

USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 03 

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: Yes / No  

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 02 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

 M/s Sapphire Consulting Services (Pvt.) Ltd, House No. 1-A, Street 34, Sector F-

6/1, Islamabad. 
 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): Version upgrade and 

Acquisition of Managed Services for Oracle ERP (EBS). 
 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe) 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT 

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 18.10.2024 
 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: M/s Sapphire Consulting Services (Pvt.) Ltd - Rs. 

54,404,700.00 and Rs 42,000.00 per man day. 

 
 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 



 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



Bidder Qualification Criteria Form 
 

S# Condition Requirement/ Document to 

be attached 

Enclosed

? Yes/ 

No 

Proposal 

Page Ref. 

1 Authorization of Tender All pages are duly signed & 

stamped by authorized personnel 

of bidder (Please attach 

authorization affidavit on stamp 

paper with technical proposal) 

  

2 Bid Validity is 120 Days Clearly mention in the 

Bid/Technical proposal form 

  

3 Bid Security Bid Security as specified in 

Section 14  is attached 

  

5 Bidder’s Eligibility 

i.  Documents required in ITB 11 of bid 

document 

Evidence/Proof of all documents 

mentioned in the ITB-11 of Bid 

Document 

  

ii.  Bidder has capabilities to provide 

services as per scope of work during 

active period of Contract. 

Attach CVs of  required Technical 

& Functional resources having 

relevant experience of two years of 

ERP & Hyperion Planning support. 

  

iii.  Bidding firm should have existence in 

Pakistan for the last 05 years. 

Certificate of Incorporation 

/Registration of business in 

Pakistan 

  

iv.  Past Experience  Bidders must have experience of 

minimum 02 Clients for Oracle 

ERP EBS suite & Hyperion 

Planning SLA or Post 

implementation support. 

(Attach copy of Purchase 

orders/satisfactory report/copy of 

contract/any other similar proof) 

  

v.  Affidavit for not being blacklisted  Affidavit that the vendor is not 

blacklisted by the Government or 

Semi Government Organization on 

non-judicial stamp paper.  

  

vi.  Audited Financial statement for last 3 

years 

 

Audit financial statements are 

required for last three years (if 

audit of last year is in progress or 

pending the audited report of next 

last year must be attached) 

  

 

 

By signing this Form, we hereby declare that all information provided above is correct by the best of our 

knowledge.  

 

We accept all terms and conditions of bidding document and the Procurement Contract as specified in the 

bidding document and the advertisement. 

 

Signatures of Authorized Person 

 

Name______________________ 

 

Designation_________________ 

 

Vendor Name_________________ 



 

 



Evaluation Criteria 

 
The bidder will provide the following services but not limited to:- 

 Technical & Functional support on 24/7 basis 

 Provide Resident Engineer for prompt resolution 

 Customization & Configuration on need basis 

 Integration & Interoperability on need basis 

 Business process analysis 

 ETL, Reporting and Analytics development 

 Regulatory and Compliance Support 

 Suggests business process re-engineering to adopt ERP based process 

 Road map and implementation plan for adoption of re-engineered business process 

Current Infrastructure: 

 EBS Version: R12.2.4 

 Database Version: Non-RAC Oracle Database 11g Enterprise Edition 11.2.0.4.0 

 Operating System: Enterprise Linux Server release 6.5 

 Platform: VMWare 

 Instance Architecture: Multi-Node 

 Custom Reports: 350 (Approx) 

 Custom Forms: None 

 Integration: Two-way integration with in-house developed Application (Oracle based)  

 MOS Account: Standard Premier Support (Software Update License and Support) 

 Modules Configured: GL, AP, i-Expense, FA, CM, Supply Chain (Inventory, Purchase), 

Core HR, i-Recruitment, Self Service, Payroll, PAR, LMS, Hyperion 

 Ledgers: Single Ledger 

 

1. Project Planning: 

 Collaborate with key stakeholders to understand the current implementation of ERP 

Solution & integration with surrounding applications.  

 Collaborate with key stakeholder to understand the new business requirements if any. 

 Based on the new requirement will develop a detailed project plan outlining timelines, 

milestones, and resource engagement. 

 

2. Up-gradation of ERP to latest version 

 Upgrade the Current ERP System to latest version & release. 

 Upgrade the technology stack being used with ERP System to latest version & release. 

 Install regular updates, patches, and upgrades the ERP system to ensure the latest versions & 

releases are in use. 

 

3. Support Tasks: 

 Offer ongoing support and maintenance to address any issues and ensure a smooth operation 

of ERP-EBS & Hyperion Planning System. 

 Implementation of any changes in implemented policy matters will be configured by vendor. 

 Develop Customize workflows and business processes within the ERP system as per 

requirements if any. 

 



4. Reporting and Analytics: 

 Develop, produce adhoc reports whenever required, including Financial Statement 

Generator (FSG) for generation of financial reports, such as income statements, balance 

sheets etc. to meet the Bank’s reporting requirements  

 Develop & make available regular reports in the ERP System  

 Provide training on report generation and data analytics for both ERP-EBS & Hyperion 

Planning. 

 Develop, enhancement and maintain Real-Time Analytics reports to access critical business 

insights promptly. 

 Work with end-users to identify any reporting or analytical requirements and develop the 

same. 

 Development of 50 new reports on annual basis as per Banks requirements. 

 

5. System Integration: 

 Evaluate & validate the current Integration of ERP system with other existing systems and 

applications within the ZTBL 

 Ensure seamless data flow between the ERP system and other business applications 

 Perform system integration testing to ensure all modules work cohesively. 

 Integration Services: Integrating Oracle EBS with other systems and applications on secure 

API, ETL deployment to streamline data flow and enhance overall functionality as per 

Bank’s requirements. 

 

6. Continuous Improvement: 

 Work with the Bank’s key stakeholders to identify opportunities for continuous 

improvement in ERP processes and functionalities. 

 

7. Change Management: 

 Manage and document any changes to the ERP system, including configuration changes, 

customization, or updates. 

 Communicate changes to relevant stakeholders and provide training if necessary. 

 Conduct thorough testing of the ERP system to identify and resolve any issues after 

implementation of changes. 

 Configure Oracle Alerts on need basis. 

 

8. Documentation: 

 Create and maintain comprehensive documentation related to system configurations, 

processes, and user manuals on the format proposed by M/S Oracle like BR100 etc. 

 Maintain detailed documentation of the MAA design, configurations, and procedures that 

includes runbooks for handling various scenarios, such as failovers and disaster recovery. 

 

9. Security and Compliance: 

 Implement security measures to safeguard sensitive data within the ERP system. 

 Ensure compliance with relevant regulations and industry standards. 

 Compliance of all regulatory requirements of banking processes as well as comply all 

internal approved SOPs/Manuals of ZTBL. 

 Conduct regular security review to identify vulnerabilities in the ERP system. 



 Implement security patches and updates promptly to protect against potential threats. 

 Implement robust security measures to protect against unauthorized access and cyber 

threats. 

 Regularly update and patch both ERP software and underlying infrastructure to address 

security vulnerabilities as and when required. 

 

10. User Training: 

 Develop and deliver training programs for end-users (30 resources) to ensure they are 

proficient in using the ERP & Hyperion system. 

 

11. Performance Monitoring and Optimization: 

 Monitor system performance and address any immediate concerns. 

 Monitor the performance of the ERP system and optimize configurations for better 

efficiency. 

 Implement improvements based on user feedback and changing business requirements. 

 Implement a comprehensive monitoring system to track the health and performance of ERP 

components. 

 Set up proactive alerts for potential issues to address them before they impact system 

availability. 

 Regular System Health Checks and optimize configurations for better efficiency  

 

12. Solution Architecture: 

 Configure the Current ERP system in maximum availability architecture (MAA) as 

recommended by M/S Oracle.  

 Develop and maintain robust disaster recovery plan for ERP Solution to recover from 

catastrophic events. 

 Create and maintain the different environments of Current ERP solution for 

Development/Configuration, Quality assurance (QA), Testing & UAT, End user training 

etc. 

 Implement regular and automated backups of the ERP system and associated databases 

through ZTBL’s technical team. 

 Verify the integrity of backups and practice restoration procedures through ZTBL’s 

technical team. 

 MOS: Bank will provide MOS credentials to the bidder to keep in touch with the principal 

and implement the recommended solution as and when required. 

 Patching and Upgrades: Applying patches, bug fixes, and updates to keep Oracle EBS 

environment up to date on latest version and release both technology and applications. 

 Backup Strategy:  devise the backup strategy, develop and implement backup SOP 

All issues should be logged by the end user on the Bank’s provided IT Service management solution 

(haloitsm.ztbl.com.pk). 

13. Priority Levels for Response & Resolution of Service Request 

 

The below table summarizes the incident / service priorities and their expected response times to 

incident / service tickets raised by the Procuring agency. These would be reflected in the signed SLA: 

 



Priority 

Level 

1 – Critical / High 

Severity 
2 – Medium Severity 3 - Low Severity 

Priority 

Levels 

Definition 

Affect all/ large 

number of users, 

interrupt business, and 

affect service delivery.  

Affect a few staff and 

interrupt work to some 

degree. Customers may be 

slightly affected or 

inconvenienced. 

Are those that do not interrupt 

users or the business and may 

have a worked around. Services 

to users and customers can be 

maintained. 

Initial 

Response / 

Acknowledg

ment by 

Vendor  

Vendor will provide 

an initial response 

within 30 Minutes.  

Vendor will provide an 

initial response within 30 

Minutes. 

Vendor will provide an initial 

response within 30 Minutes. 

Vendor’s 

Targeted 

Resolution 

Time 

(includes 

office 

working, 

weekends and 

gazetted 

holidays). 

Resolution of Severity 

1 problems will be 

done within 2 hours. 

Resolution of Severity 2 

problems will be provided 

within 4 hours. 

Resolution of Severity 3 

problem will be provided within 

One (1)  week. 

 
14. SUPPORT SERVICES TEAM 

Following will be the Resident Support Team from bidder for services mentioned in SOW. 

 
Sr # Resource Area of Expertise Min Experience 

1 Functional  Oracle Financials & Hyperion Support 2 Years 

2 Functional  Core HR Support 2 Years 

3 System Administrator (APPS & 

DB)  

ERP-EBS Administration, Management & 

Maintenance 

2 Yeas 

 

Three (3) Desktop machines for functional and Technical resource with access of application and 

internet will be provided by the Bank. 

 
15. CHANGE REQUEST PROCEDURE 

 If the need arises, the relevant Dept. will submit a written request detailing the changes that 

it desires in the form of BRD (Business requirement document). The BRD will be duly 

approved by the concerned divisional head of the requesting department. The changes will 

be communicated to the vendor on a mutually agreed format of BRD. 

 

 The change will not be made unless both parties agree to it in writing with required Man-days 

(as per Change request rate).  If the change is accepted, the vendor starts work on the changes 

in Development environment as per agreed Man-days. The changes will be replicated on 

production environment after formal IT-QA & Business UAT sign-off from the concerned dept.  

 

 Any change that is requires minimum effort and time should not be a part of "Change Request" 

and will be covered as a part of current scope of the project. A major change in processes, 

functionalities, or reports will be treated as "Change Request" and will be charged separately as 

per Change Request Rate with respect to Man-days efforts required. 

 Bidder will submit the Change request invoice along with up-coming quarterly SLA Invoice 

a. Mechanism for Change Request 

 



o ZTBL will submit the BRD to open the change request 

o Vendor shall will review and submit the required man-days along with WBS to 

achieve the required assignment. Effort estimation will be performed by making use 

of formal software development tools / Bidders are required to propose the 

methodology for effort estimation. 

o ZTBL through its Change Management Committee will review the Proposed Plan 

submitted by Vendor. 

Note: ZTBL reserves the right to negotiate the proposed man-days for any Change request 

(CR). 

 

16. Customization per Man-Day 

The Bidder shall propose per man-day charges for major customization /change 
management which shall be paid as per actual (mutually agreed at time of change request 
approval).  

 
























































































	bb69620c6e2174327133f4a87b188c35e655c586594344eeb673c1fca9120208.pdf

